

IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

MSC No. 159346

COA No: 338733

Lower Case No. 16-010745-01

Wayne County Circuit Court

JACQUES JEAN KABONGO,

Defendant-Appellant.

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

SHELDON HALPERN (P14560)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
FILED UNDER AO 2019-6**

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

SHELDON HALPERN (P14560)
SHELDON HALPERN, P.C.
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Kabongo
26339 Woodward Avenue
Huntington Woods, Michigan 48070
(248) 554-0400 Fax: (248) 554-0411

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv

ARGUMENT1

I. THE TRIAL COURT WAS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE IN APPLYING *BATSON V KENTUCKY*, 476 US 79 (1986) TO THE CHALLENGES TO USE OF PEREMPTORY STRIKES FOR JUROR NO. 2 AND JUROR NO. 5.....3

II. VIOLATIONS OF SPECIFIC FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS REQUIRE AUTOMATIC REVERSAL AS THEY CONSTITUTE STRUCTURAL ERROR WHEREAS VIOLATIONS OF STATE LAW RIGHTS THAT DO NOT ALSO INVOLVE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, ARE REVIEWED FOR HARMLESS ERROR.....9

RELIEF REQUESTED.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batson v Kentucky, 476 US 79 (1986)2

Carella v. California, 491 U.S. 263, 268 (1989).....10

Coombs v. Diguglielmo, 616 F.3d 255, 257-58 (3d Cir. 2010).”8

Gray v. Mississippi, 481 U.S. 648, 668 (1987)10

People v Diallo, No. 342800, unpublished, (July 23, 2019).....7

People v Tennille, 315 Mich App 51; 888 NW2d 278 (20167

People v. Bell, 473 Mich 275; 702 N.W.2d 128 (2005)1

Rivera v. Illinois, 556 U.S. 148 (2009)9

Ross v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 81, 88, 108 S. Ct. 2273, 101 L. Ed. 2d 80 (1988).....9

State v. Mootz, 808 N.W.2d 207, 225–26 (Iowa 2012);12

United States v Atkins, 843 F.3d 625 (6th Cir., 2016)7

United States v. Martinez-Salazar, 528 U.S. 304, 311, 120 S. Ct. 774, 145 L. Ed. 2d 792 (2000);9

United States v. Thompson, 528 F.3d 110, 116 (2d Cir. 2008);8

Weaver v. Massachusetts, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017),.....10

Rules

MCR 7.312(E)(3)..... iii
